
Event Summary - Electronic Monitoring Services
Type Request for Proposal Number 6100047842

Stage Title  - Organization CommonwealthPA

Currency US Dollar Event Status Open

Work Group Operational/Facilities Exported on 12/19/2019

Exported by Nicole Moyer Estimated Value  - 

Payment Terms  -   

Bid and Evaluation
Respond by Proxy Disallow Use Panel Questionnaire Yes

Sealed Bid Yes Auto Score No
  Cost Analysis No

Alternate Items No Confidential Pricing No

Visibility and Communication
Visible to Public Yes

Enter a short description for this public event

The Commonwealth of Pennsylvania (COPA), Department of General Services (DGS) is issuing this Request for 
Proposal (RFP) for Electronic Monitoring Services.

Commodity Codes
Commodity Code Description

92120000 Security and personal safety

Event Dates
Time Zone EDT/EST - Eastern Standard Time (US/Eastern)

Released  - 

Open 12/19/2019 9:00 AM EST

Close 1/22/2020 3:30 PM EST

Sealed Until 1/22/2020 3:30 PM
  Show Sealed Bid Open Date to Supplier 

Q&A Close 1/15/2020 1:00 PM EST

Event Users
Event Creator
 

Nicole Moyer
nicomoyer@pa.gov

Phone +1 717-346-3273
 

Event Owners
 

Jeffery Wright
jewright@pa.gov

Phone +7 173463824

Cheryl Kleeman
ckleeman@pa.gov
 

Nicole Moyer
nicomoyer@pa.gov

Phone +1 717-346-3273

Margaret Mary Traynor
martraynor@pa.gov
 

Toni Nagy
tonagy@pa.gov

Phone +1 717-265-8938

Erin Verano
everano@pa.gov
 

mailto:nicomoyer@pa.gov
mailto:nicomoyer@pa.gov
mailto:nicomoyer@pa.gov
mailto:jewright@pa.gov
mailto:ckleeman@pa.gov
mailto:jewright@pa.gov
mailto:jewright@pa.gov
mailto:ckleeman@pa.gov
mailto:ckleeman@pa.gov
mailto:nicomoyer@pa.gov
mailto:martraynor@pa.gov
mailto:nicomoyer@pa.gov
mailto:nicomoyer@pa.gov
mailto:martraynor@pa.gov
mailto:martraynor@pa.gov
mailto:tonagy@pa.gov
mailto:everano@pa.gov
mailto:tonagy@pa.gov
mailto:tonagy@pa.gov
mailto:everano@pa.gov
mailto:everano@pa.gov
mailto:SZUCKER@pa.gov
mailto:SZUCKER@pa.gov
mailto:c-thordill@pa.gov
mailto:c-thordill@pa.gov
mailto:SZUCKER@pa.gov
mailto:c-thordill@pa.gov


Sonja Zucker
SZUCKER@pa.gov

Phone +7 177055389

Thomas Ordille
c-thordill@pa.gov
 

Sonya Schurtz
sschurtz@pa.gov

Phone +1 717-783-0761

Brittany Rossner
brossner@pa.gov
 

Janice Pistor
jpistor@pa.gov
 

Margaret Mary Juran
mjuran@pa.gov
 

Mohit Parikh
moparikh@pa.gov
 

Tangela Isaac
tisaac@pa.gov

Phone +7 177831201

Jason Vespoli
jvespoli@pa.gov
 

Padma Basu
pbasu@pa.gov
 

Kelly Warnick
kwarnick@pa.gov

Phone +1 717-214-3434

Tadd Allar
c-taallar@pa.gov
 

 

Contacts
 

Nicole Moyer
nicomoyer@pa.gov

Phone +1 717-346-3273
 

Stakeholders
 

Ronald Allen
rallen@pa.gov

Phone +1 717-214-6226

Tina Marks
tinmarks@pa.gov
 

Lorraine Calien
lcalien@pa.gov
 

Audrey Smith
audresmith@pa.gov

Phone +1 717-346-8105

Curtis Burwell
cburwell@pa.gov
 

Montez Parker
moparker@pa.gov
 

Kenneth Hess
kenhess@pa.gov
 

Lisa Sanford
lsanford@pa.gov
 

Charlie White
charliwhit@pa.gov

Phone +1 717-346-8106

Mary Fox
maryfo@pa.gov
 

Kheea Anderson
khanderson@pa.gov

Phone +7 177831301

Paula Murphy
pmurphy@pa.gov
 

mailto:SZUCKER@pa.gov
mailto:c-thordill@pa.gov
mailto:SZUCKER@pa.gov
mailto:SZUCKER@pa.gov
mailto:c-thordill@pa.gov
mailto:c-thordill@pa.gov
mailto:sschurtz@pa.gov
mailto:brossner@pa.gov
mailto:sschurtz@pa.gov
mailto:sschurtz@pa.gov
mailto:brossner@pa.gov
mailto:brossner@pa.gov
mailto:jpistor@pa.gov
mailto:mjuran@pa.gov
mailto:jpistor@pa.gov
mailto:jpistor@pa.gov
mailto:mjuran@pa.gov
mailto:mjuran@pa.gov
mailto:moparikh@pa.gov
mailto:tisaac@pa.gov
mailto:moparikh@pa.gov
mailto:moparikh@pa.gov
mailto:tisaac@pa.gov
mailto:tisaac@pa.gov
mailto:jvespoli@pa.gov
mailto:pbasu@pa.gov
mailto:jvespoli@pa.gov
mailto:jvespoli@pa.gov
mailto:pbasu@pa.gov
mailto:pbasu@pa.gov
mailto:kwarnick@pa.gov
mailto:c-taallar@pa.gov
mailto:kwarnick@pa.gov
mailto:kwarnick@pa.gov
mailto:c-taallar@pa.gov
mailto:c-taallar@pa.gov
mailto:nicomoyer@pa.gov
mailto:nicomoyer@pa.gov
mailto:nicomoyer@pa.gov
mailto:rallen@pa.gov
mailto:tinmarks@pa.gov
mailto:rallen@pa.gov
mailto:rallen@pa.gov
mailto:tinmarks@pa.gov
mailto:tinmarks@pa.gov
mailto:lcalien@pa.gov
mailto:audresmith@pa.gov
mailto:lcalien@pa.gov
mailto:lcalien@pa.gov
mailto:audresmith@pa.gov
mailto:audresmith@pa.gov
mailto:cburwell@pa.gov
mailto:moparker@pa.gov
mailto:cburwell@pa.gov
mailto:cburwell@pa.gov
mailto:moparker@pa.gov
mailto:moparker@pa.gov
mailto:kenhess@pa.gov
mailto:lsanford@pa.gov
mailto:kenhess@pa.gov
mailto:kenhess@pa.gov
mailto:lsanford@pa.gov
mailto:lsanford@pa.gov
mailto:charliwhit@pa.gov
mailto:maryfo@pa.gov
mailto:charliwhit@pa.gov
mailto:charliwhit@pa.gov
mailto:maryfo@pa.gov
mailto:maryfo@pa.gov
mailto:khanderson@pa.gov
mailto:pmurphy@pa.gov
mailto:khanderson@pa.gov
mailto:khanderson@pa.gov
mailto:pmurphy@pa.gov
mailto:pmurphy@pa.gov


Description
1. Purpose. This request for proposals (RFP) provides information to enable potential Offerors to prepare
and submit proposals for the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania's consideration to satisfy a need for
Electronic Monitoring Services.

2. Determination to use Competitive Sealed Proposal Method. As set forth in Bureau of Procurement
Policy Directive 2018-1, the Secretary of General Services has determined that the competitive sealed
proposals process generally is the most practical and advantageous method for awarding contracts to
obtain the best value for the Commonwealth. There are no features of this particular Project that are
inconsistent with the rationale set forth in BOP Policy Directive 2018-1 and the justification for the use of
competitive sealed proposals set forth in BOP Policy Directive 2018-1 is hereby adopted for this Project.

3. Issuing Office. The Department of General Services (“Issuing Office”) has issued this RFP on behalf
of the Commonwealth. The sole point of contact in the Commonwealth for this RFP shall be the Contact
listed above, who is the Issuing Officer for this RFP. Please refer all inquiries to the Issuing Officer. Any
violation of this condition may be cause for the Issuing Office to reject the offending Offeror's proposal.
Offerors must agree not to distribute any part of their proposals beyond the Issuing Office. An Offeror
who shares information contained in its proposal with other Commonwealth personnel and/or competing
Offeror may be disqualified.

4. Project Description. The Commonwealth of Pennsylvania (COPA), Department of General Services
(DGS) is issuing this RFP for Electronic Monitoring Services. The technology and services include, but
are not limited to, monitoring devices capable of operating in various operational modes, equipment,
software, technical support, maintenance, and monitoring services. Monitoring service categories include:
Traditional Radio Frequency (RF); Global Positioning Systems (GPS) Active; Global Positioning Systems
(GPS) Passive; Alcohol/Breathalyzer Monitoring; and, Biometric Voice Verification. This contract is for
use by the PA Board of Probation and Parole (PBPP) and their specific service requirements are identified
in the Technical Submittal of this RFP.

5. Services. The RFP is comprised of a single lot for Electronic Monitoring Services and Equipment. The
lot is described below:

Lot 1, Electronic Monitoring Services and Equipment for PBPP: The Commonwealth requires a
contractor to provide electronic monitoring tools that will give the PA Board of Probation and Parole
(PBPP) the capability to monitor and operate a successful electronic monitoring program to enhance its
electronic supervision of tracked individuals. This will be a single award to the responsive and responsible
Offeror determined to be most advantageous to the Commonwealth.

6. Estimated Spend. The estimated total annual spend for Lot 1 is approximately $1,300,000.
7.Type ofContract. If the Issuing Office enters into a contract as a result of this RFP, it will be an Established
Price contract and will contain the Contract Terms and Conditions attached to this RFP in the Buyer
Attachments section.
8.Rejection of Proposals. The Issuing Office reserves the right, in its sole and complete discretion, to reject
any proposal received as a result of this RFP.

9. Incurring Costs. The Issuing Office is not liable for any costs the Offeror incurs in preparation and
submission of its proposal, in participating in the RFP process or in anticipation of award of the contract.

10. Questions & Answers. Questions must be submitted using the Q&A Board within this event.
Questions must be submitted as individual questions. Questions must be submitted by the posted deadline.
All questions and responses are considered an addendum to and part of this RFP. The Issuing Office shall
not be bound by any verbal information, nor shall it be bound by any written information that is not either
contained within the RFP or formally issued by the Issuing Office. The Issuing Office does not consider
questions to be a protest of the specifications or the solicitation.

http://www.dgs.pa.gov/Documents/Procurement%20Forms/BOP%20Policy%20Directive/BOP%20Policy%20Directive%202018-1.pdf
http://www.dgs.pa.gov/Documents/Procurement%20Forms/BOP%20Policy%20Directive/BOP%20Policy%20Directive%202018-1.pdf
http://www.dgs.pa.gov/Documents/Procurement%20Forms/Handbook/Pt1/Pt%20I%20Ch%2058%20Bid%20Protests.pdf
https://www.dgs.pa.gov/Materials-Services-Procurement/Procurement-Resources/Pages/RFP_SCORING_FORMULA.aspx
https://www.dgs.pa.gov/Materials-Services-Procurement/Procurement-Resources/Pages/RFP_SCORING_FORMULA.aspx
https://www.dgs.pa.gov/Materials-Services-Procurement/Procurement-Resources/Pages/RFP_SCORING_FORMULA.aspx
http://www.oa.pa.gov/Policies/md/Documents/215_9.pdf
http://www.oa.pa.gov/Policies/md/Documents/215_9.pdf


11. Addenda to the RFP. Any revisions to this RFP will be made electronically within this site.

12. Response Date. To be considered for selection, electronic proposals must be submitted on or before
the time and date specified. The Issuing Office will reject any late proposals.

13. Proposal Submission: To be considered, Offerors must submit a complete response to this RFP by the
due date and time from an official authorized to bind the Offeror to its provisions. Clicking the submit
button within this site constitutes an electronic signature. A proposal being timely submitted and
electronically signed by the Offeror are the two (2) mandatory responsiveness requirements and are non-
waivable. The Issuing Office reserves the right, in its sole discretion, to (1) waive any other technical or
immaterial nonconformities in an Offeror’s proposal, (2) allow the Offeror to cure the nonconformity, or
(3) consider the nonconformity in the scoring of the Offeror’s proposal. The proposal must remain valid
for 120 days or until a contract is fully executed, whichever is later. If the Issuing Office selects the
Offeror’s proposal for award, the contents of the selected Offeror’s proposal will become, except to the
extent the contents are changed through Best and Final Offers or negotiations, contractual obligations.

14. Proposal Format: To be considered, the proposal must respond to all proposal requirements. Each
proposal consists of two submittal components: Technical, and Cost. Offerors should provide any other
information thought to be relevant, but not applicable to the enumerated categories, as attachments. The
Issuing Office reserves the right to request additional information which, in the Issuing Office’s opinion, is
necessary to assure that the Offeror’s competence, number of qualified employees, business organization,
and financial resources are adequate to perform according to the RFP. The Issuing Office may make
investigations as deemed necessary to determine the ability of the Offeror to perform the Project, and the
Offeror shall furnish to the Issuing Office all requested information and data.

15. Alternate Proposals. The Issuing Office has identified the basic approach to meeting its
requirements, allowing Offerors to be creative and propose their best solution to meeting these
requirements. The Issuing Office will not accept alternate proposals.

16. Discussions for Clarification. Offerors may be required to make an oral or written clarification of
their proposals to the Issuing Office to ensure thorough mutual understanding and responsiveness to the
solicitation requirements. The Issuing Office will initiate requests for clarification. Clarifications may
occur at any stage of the evaluation and selection process prior to contract execution.

17. Prime Contractor Responsibilities. The selected Offeror must perform at least 50% of the total
contract value. Nevertheless, the contract will require the selected Offeror to assume responsibility for all
services offered in its proposal whether it produces them itself or by subcontract. Further, the Issuing
Office will consider the selected Offeror to be the sole point of contact with regard to all contractual
matters.

18. Proposal Contents.

A. Confidential Information. The Commonwealth is not requesting confidential proprietary
information or trade secrets to be included as part of Offerors’ submissions. Accordingly, except as
provided herein, Offerors should not label proposal submissions as confidential or proprietary or trade
secret protected. Any Offeror who determines that it must divulge such information as part of its
proposal must submit the signed written statement described in subsection c. below. After contract
award, the selected Offeror must additionally provide a redacted version of its proposal, which
removes only the confidential proprietary information and trade secrets, for required public disclosure
purposes.

B. Commonwealth Use. All material submitted with the proposal shall be considered the property of
the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania. The Commonwealth has the right to use any or all ideas not

http://www.dgs.pa.gov/Documents/Procurement%20Forms/BOP%20Policy%20Directive/BOP%20Policy%20Directive%202018-1.pdf
http://www.dgs.pa.gov/Documents/Procurement%20Forms/BOP%20Policy%20Directive/BOP%20Policy%20Directive%202018-1.pdf
http://www.dgs.pa.gov/Documents/Procurement%20Forms/Handbook/Pt1/Pt%20I%20Ch%2058%20Bid%20Protests.pdf
https://www.dgs.pa.gov/Materials-Services-Procurement/Procurement-Resources/Pages/RFP_SCORING_FORMULA.aspx
https://www.dgs.pa.gov/Materials-Services-Procurement/Procurement-Resources/Pages/RFP_SCORING_FORMULA.aspx
https://www.dgs.pa.gov/Materials-Services-Procurement/Procurement-Resources/Pages/RFP_SCORING_FORMULA.aspx
http://www.oa.pa.gov/Policies/md/Documents/215_9.pdf
http://www.oa.pa.gov/Policies/md/Documents/215_9.pdf


protected by intellectual property rights that are presented in any proposal regardless of whether the
proposal becomes part of a contract. Notwithstanding any Offeror copyright designations contained
in proposals, the Commonwealth shall have the right to make copies and distribute proposals
internally and to comply with public record or other disclosure requirements under the provisions of
any Commonwealth or United States statute or regulation, or rule or order of any court of competent
jurisdiction.

C. Public Disclosure. After the award of a contract pursuant to this RFP, all proposal submissions are
subject to disclosure in response to a request for public records made under the Pennsylvania Right-
to-Know-Law, 65 P.S. § 67.101, et seq. If a proposal submission contains confidential proprietary
information or trade secrets, a signed written statement to this effect must be provided with the
submission in accordance with 65 P.S. § 67.707(b) for the information to be considered exempt under
65 P.S. § 67.708(b)(11) from public records requests. Refer to the Additional Required
Documentation section for a Trade Secret Confidential Proprietary Information Notice Form
that may be utilized as the signed written statement, if applicable. If financial capability information
is submitted, such financial capability information is exempt from public records disclosure under 65
P.S. § 67.708(b)(26).

19. Best and Final Offers (BAFO). The Issuing Office reserves the right to conduct discussions with
Offerors for the purpose of obtaining “best and final offers” in one or more of the following ways, in any
combination and order: schedule oral presentations, request revised proposals, conduct an online auction,
and enter into pre-selection negotiations.

The following Offerors will not be invited by the Issuing Office to submit a Best and Final Offer: those
Offerors which the Issuing Office has determined to be not responsible or whose proposals the Issuing
Office has determined to be not responsive; those Offerors which the Issuing Office has determined in
accordance with the Offeror Responsibility subsection from the submitted and gathered financial and
other information, do not possess the financial capability, experience or qualifications to assure good faith
performance of the contract; and those Offerors whose score for their technical submittal of the proposal is
less than 75 % of the total amount of technical points allotted to the technical criterion.

The Issuing Office may further limit participation in the best and final offers process to those remaining
responsible Offerors which the Issuing Office has determined to be within the top competitive range of
responsive proposals. The Evaluation Criteria shall also be used to evaluate the Best and Final offers.
Price reductions offered through any online auction shall have no effect upon the Offeror’s Technical
Submittal.

20. News Releases. Offerors shall not issue news releases, Internet postings, advertisements or any other
public communications pertaining to this Project without prior written approval of the Issuing Office, and
then only in coordination with the Issuing Office.

21. Term of Contract. The initial term of the contract shall be three (3) years with two (2) one-year
renewals. Contract pricing for each renewal period will be negotiated at the time of renewal. The Issuing
Office will fix the Effective Date after the contract has been fully executed by the selected Offeror and by
the Commonwealth and all approvals required by Commonwealth contracting procedures have been
obtained. The selected Offeror shall not start the performance of any work prior to the Effective Date of
the contract, and the Commonwealth shall not be liable to pay the selected Offeror for any service or work
performed or expenses incurred before the Effective Date of the contract.

22. Notification of Selection for Contract Negotiations. The Issuing Office will notify all Offerors in
writing of the Offeror selected for contract negotiations after the Issuing Office has determined, taking into
consideration all of the evaluation factors, the proposal that is the most advantageous to the Issuing Office.
Prior to execution of the contract resulting from the RFP, the selected Offeror must be registered in the

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania’s Vendor Master file. In order to register, Offerors must visit the Pa

http://www.dgs.pa.gov/Documents/Procurement%20Forms/BOP%20Policy%20Directive/BOP%20Policy%20Directive%202018-1.pdf
http://www.dgs.pa.gov/Documents/Procurement%20Forms/BOP%20Policy%20Directive/BOP%20Policy%20Directive%202018-1.pdf
http://www.dgs.pa.gov/Documents/Procurement%20Forms/Handbook/Pt1/Pt%20I%20Ch%2058%20Bid%20Protests.pdf
https://www.dgs.pa.gov/Materials-Services-Procurement/Procurement-Resources/Pages/RFP_SCORING_FORMULA.aspx
https://www.dgs.pa.gov/Materials-Services-Procurement/Procurement-Resources/Pages/RFP_SCORING_FORMULA.aspx
https://www.dgs.pa.gov/Materials-Services-Procurement/Procurement-Resources/Pages/RFP_SCORING_FORMULA.aspx
http://www.oa.pa.gov/Policies/md/Documents/215_9.pdf
http://www.oa.pa.gov/Policies/md/Documents/215_9.pdf


Supplier Portal at https://www.pasupplierportal.state.pa.us/ or call the Customer Support Center at
877-435-7363.

23. Notification of Award. Offerors whose proposals are not selected will be notified when contract
negotiations have been successfully completed, and the Issuing Office has received the final negotiated
contract signed by the selected Offeror.

24. Debriefing Conferences. Upon notification of award, Offerors whose proposals were not selected
will be given the opportunity to be debriefed. The Issuing Office will schedule the debriefing at a mutually
agreeable time. The debriefing will not compare the Offeror with other Offerors, other than the position of
the Offeror’s proposal in relation to all other Offeror proposals. An Offeror’s exercise of the opportunity
to be debriefed does not constitute nor toll the time for filing a protest.

25. RFP Protest Procedure. The RFP Protest Procedure is on the DGS website at click here. A protest
by a party that has not or has not yet submitted a proposal must be filed no later than the proposal
submission deadline. Offerors may file a protest within seven days after the protesting Offeror knew or
should have known of the facts giving rise to the protest, but in no event may an Offeror file a protest later
than seven days after the date the notice of award of the contract is posted on the DGS website. The date
of filing is the date of receipt of the protest. A protest must be filed in writing with the Issuing Office. To
be timely, the protest must be received by 4:00 p.m. on the seventh day.

26. Attachments to the RFP. All attachments to the RFP, including those contained in the Buyer
Attachments and Additional Required Documentation sections, are incorporated into and made part of
the RFP.

27. Evaluation Criteria. The Issuing Office has selected a committee of qualified personnel to review
and evaluate timely submitted proposals. The following criteria will be used in evaluating each proposal:

A. Technical: The Issuing Office has established the weight for the Technical criterion for this RFP
as 65% of the total points. Evaluation will be based upon the following: Understanding of the
Products and Services Required, Offeror Qualifications, Experience and Personnel, Training
Plan, Implementation Plan, Electronic Monitoring Solution Offered, and Technical
Requirements. The final Technical scores are determined by giving the maximum number of
technical points available to the proposal with the highest raw technical score. The remaining
proposals are rated by applying the Technical Scoring Formula set forth at the following webpage:
click here

B. Cost: The Issuing Office has established the weight for the Cost criterion for this RFP as 35% of
the total points. The cost criterion is rated by giving the proposal with the lowest total cost the
maximum number of Cost points available. The remaining proposals are rated by applying the Cost
Formula set forth at the following webpage: click here

C. Domestic Workforce Utilization: Any points received for the Domestic Workforce Utilization
criterion are bonus points in addition to the total points for this RFP. The maximum amount of bonus
points available is 3% of the total points for this RFP. To the extent permitted by the laws and treaties
of the United States, each proposal will be scored for its commitment to use domestic workforce in the
fulfillment of the contract. Maximum consideration will be given to those Offerors who will perform
the contracted direct labor exclusively within the geographical boundaries of the United States or
within the geographical boundaries of a country that is a party to the World Trade Organization
Government Procurement Agreement. Those who propose to perform a portion of the direct labor
outside of the United States and not within the geographical boundaries of a party to the World Trade
Organization Government Procurement Agreement will receive a correspondingly smaller score for
this criterion. The Domestic Workforce Utilization Formula is at the following webpage: Click here

http://www.dgs.pa.gov/Documents/Procurement%20Forms/BOP%20Policy%20Directive/BOP%20Policy%20Directive%202018-1.pdf
http://www.dgs.pa.gov/Documents/Procurement%20Forms/BOP%20Policy%20Directive/BOP%20Policy%20Directive%202018-1.pdf
http://www.dgs.pa.gov/Documents/Procurement%20Forms/Handbook/Pt1/Pt%20I%20Ch%2058%20Bid%20Protests.pdf
https://www.dgs.pa.gov/Materials-Services-Procurement/Procurement-Resources/Pages/RFP_SCORING_FORMULA.aspx
https://www.dgs.pa.gov/Materials-Services-Procurement/Procurement-Resources/Pages/RFP_SCORING_FORMULA.aspx
https://www.dgs.pa.gov/Materials-Services-Procurement/Procurement-Resources/Pages/RFP_SCORING_FORMULA.aspx
http://www.oa.pa.gov/Policies/md/Documents/215_9.pdf
http://www.oa.pa.gov/Policies/md/Documents/215_9.pdf


28. Small Business and Small Diverse Business Participation. The Issuing Office and the Department of
General Services’ Bureau of Diversity, Inclusion and Small Business Opportunities (BDISBO) identified
this procurement as potentially eligible for the setting of Small Diverse Business (SDB) and/or Veteran
Business Enterprise (VBE) participation goals. However, after analyzing the solicitation for
subcontracting opportunities and researching available SDB and/or VBE firms to perform commercially
useful functions, the Issuing Office and BDISBO have determined that the SDB and/or VBE participation
opportunities for the scope of work for this procurement are de minimis. Therefore, the Issuing Office and
BDISBO have declined to set SDB or VBE participation goals for this procurement. In addition, there will
be no points allocated toward SDB/SB participation for this procurement.

29. Offeror Responsibility. To be responsible, an Offeror must submit a responsive proposal and possess
the capability to fully perform the contract requirements in all respects and the integrity and reliability to
assure good faith performance of the contract. In order for an Offeror to be considered responsible for this
RFP and therefore eligible for selection for best and final offers or selection for contract negotiations:

The total score for the technical submittal of the Offeror’s proposal must be greater than or equal to 75%
of the available technical points and the Offeror must demonstrate the financial capability to assure good
faith performance of the contract.

An Offeror who fails to demonstrate sufficient financial capability to assure good faith performance of the
contract as specified herein may be considered by the Issuing Office, in its sole discretion, for Best and
Final Offers or contract negotiation contingent upon such Offeror providing contract performance security
for the first contract year cost proposed by the Offeror in a form acceptable to the Issuing Office. Based
on the financial condition of the Offeror, the Issuing Office may require a certified or bank (cashier's)
check, letter of credit, or performance bond conditioned upon the faithful performance of the contract by
the Offeror. The required performance security must be issued or executed by a bank or surety company
authorized to do business in the Commonwealth. The cost of the required performance security will be the
sole responsibility of the Offeror and cannot increase the Offeror's cost proposal or the contract cost to the
Commonwealth.

Further, the Issuing Office will award a contract only to an Offeror determined to be responsible in
accordance with the most current version of Commonwealth Management Directive 215.9, Contractor
Responsibility Program.

30. Final Ranking and Award. After any best and final offer process is conducted, the Issuing Office will
combine the evaluation committee’s final technical scores, the final cost scores, and the domestic
workforce utilization scores. The Issuing Office will rank responsible Offerors according to the total
overall score assigned to each in descending order. The Issuing Office must select for contract negotiations
the Offeror with the highest overall score. The Issuing Office has the discretion to reject all proposals or
cancel the request for proposals at any time prior to the time a contract is fully executed when it is in the
best interests of the Commonwealth. The reasons for the rejection or cancellation shall be made part of the
contract file.

Stage Description
No description available.

http://www.dgs.pa.gov/Documents/Procurement%20Forms/BOP%20Policy%20Directive/BOP%20Policy%20Directive%202018-1.pdf
http://www.dgs.pa.gov/Documents/Procurement%20Forms/BOP%20Policy%20Directive/BOP%20Policy%20Directive%202018-1.pdf
http://www.dgs.pa.gov/Documents/Procurement%20Forms/Handbook/Pt1/Pt%20I%20Ch%2058%20Bid%20Protests.pdf
https://www.dgs.pa.gov/Materials-Services-Procurement/Procurement-Resources/Pages/RFP_SCORING_FORMULA.aspx
https://www.dgs.pa.gov/Materials-Services-Procurement/Procurement-Resources/Pages/RFP_SCORING_FORMULA.aspx
https://www.dgs.pa.gov/Materials-Services-Procurement/Procurement-Resources/Pages/RFP_SCORING_FORMULA.aspx
http://www.oa.pa.gov/Policies/md/Documents/215_9.pdf
http://www.oa.pa.gov/Policies/md/Documents/215_9.pdf


Prerequisites  Required to Enter Bid 

1  Instructions To Supplier : 
 

 Responsibility to Review.
 

 Prerequisite Content:
 Responsibility to Review RFP

 

The Offeror acknowledges 
and accepts full 
responsibility to ensure 
that it has reviewed the 
most current content of the
RFP including any 
amendments to the RFP.

 

 Certification
 I certify that I have read and agree to the terms above.
 Supplier Must Also Upload a File:
 No



Buyer Attachments

03 RFP Terms and Conditions 03 RFP Terms and Conditions.pdf ../Attachments/03 RFP Terms and 
Conditions.pdf

Appendix B - Sample Invoice 05 - Elec Monioring_Appendix B 
Sample Invoice.pdf

../Attachments/05 - Elec 
Monioring_Appendix B Sample 
Invoice.pdf



Questions  Supplier Response Is Required 

RFP Questions
Group 1.1: Technical Questions

1.1.1 Please download, complete, and upload the attached Technical Submittal for Lot 1.
 File Upload
 Lot 1 - Technical Submittal - ../Attachments/QuestionAttachments/02 - Elec Monitoring_Technical 
 

1.1.2 Authorized Distributor letters and other documents for Lot 1 can be uploaded here. If multiple files are 
needed combine into a single document or create a .zip file combining the files into a single .zip file.

 File Upload
 

1.1.3 I have read and fully understand the Performance Standards for Lot 1. 
 Yes/No

Group 1.2: Cost

1.2.1
Please use the attached Cost Template to submit your Cost Proposal for this Procurement.  Do not 
include any assumptions in your submittal.  If assumptions are included, your Proposal could be 
rejected.

 File Upload

 
Appendix A - Cost Submittal - Lot 1 - ../Attachments/QuestionAttachments/04 - Elec Monitoring_Appendix
A Cost Submittal.xlsx

Additional Required Documentation
Group 2.1: Standard Forms

2.1.1 Please download, sign, and attach the Iran Free Procurement Certification and Disclosure 
Form. 

 File Upload

 
Iran Free Procurement Certification Form - ../Attachments/QuestionAttachments/Iran Free Procurement 
Certification Form.pdf

 

2.1.2 Please download, sign and attach the Domestic Workforce Utilization Certification Form. 
 File Upload

 
Domestic Workforce Utilization Certification Form - ../Attachments/QuestionAttachments/Domestic 
Workforce Utilization Certification Form.doc

 

2.1.3 Please download, complete, and attach the Trade Secret/Confidential Proprietary 
Information Notice. 

 File Upload

 
 Trade Secret/Confidential Proprietary Information Notice - 

../Attachments/QuestionAttachments/TradeSecret_ConfidentialPropertyInfoNotice (002).pdf
 

2.1.4
Any Offeror who determines that it must divulge trade secrets or confidential proprietary information as 
part of its proposal must submit a redacted version of its proposal, which removes only the confidential 
proprietary information and trade secrets, for required public disclosure purposes.

 File Upload
 

2.1.5 Complete and sign the attached Lobbying Certification and Disclosure form (only applicable 
when federal funds are being used in the amount of $100,000 or more). 

 File Upload

 
Lobbying Certification and Disclosure Form - ../Attachments/QuestionAttachments/BOP-1307 LOBBYING
CERTIFICATION FORM.doc

Group 2.2: Terms and Conditions

2.2.1 By submitting a proposal, the Offeror does so on the basis of the attached contract terms 
and conditions contained in Buyer Attachments. 

 Yes/No

Group 2.3: Offeror's Representation



2.3.1 By submitting a proposal, each Offeror understands, represents, and acknowledges the 
attached representations and authorizations. 

 Yes/No

 
Offerors Representations and Authorizations - ../Attachments/QuestionAttachments/Offerors 
Representations and Authorizations.docx

 

2.3.2

By submitting a proposal, you represent that: (1) you are making a formal submittal in 
response to a procurement issued by the Commonwealth pursuant to the Procurement Code
(62 Pa.C.S. Section 101 et seq.); (2) you are authorized to submit the information on behalf 
of the person or entity identified; (3) this electronic submittal is deemed signed by you and 
you are authorized to bind the person or entity identified to the terms of the solicitation and 
this submittal; and (4) all of the information submitted is true and correct to the best of your 
knowledge, information, and belief. Any false statements made by you in this submittal are 
subject to the penalties of 18 Pa.C.S. §4904 (relating to unsworn falsification to authorities). 

 Yes/No



Product Line Items
There are no Items added to this event.



Suppliers
Attenti US, Inc.
Progress Response In Progress

Mitzi Shilling
mshilling@attentigroup.com

 

 

Deltek
Progress Intention Not Declared

Source Management
sourcemgmt@onvia.net

 

 

Track Group Inc (Track Group)
Progress Intend To Bid

Thomas McAndrew
tom.mcandrew@trackgrp.com

 

 

Sentinel Offender Services
Progress Response In Progress

Mike Dean
mdean@sentineladvantage.com

 

 

Alcohol Monitoring Systems, Inc.
Progress Intention Not Declared

Gail Thalheimer
rfp@alcoholmonitoring.com

 

 

BI Incorporated
Progress Event Not Viewed

Brian Liu
bidsvcs@bi.com

 

 

mailto:mshilling@attentigroup.com
mailto:mshilling@attentigroup.com
mailto:mshilling@attentigroup.com
mailto:mshilling@attentigroup.com
mailto:sourcemgmt@onvia.net
mailto:sourcemgmt@onvia.net
mailto:sourcemgmt@onvia.net
mailto:sourcemgmt@onvia.net
mailto:tom.mcandrew@trackgrp.com
mailto:tom.mcandrew@trackgrp.com
mailto:tom.mcandrew@trackgrp.com
mailto:tom.mcandrew@trackgrp.com
mailto:mdean@sentineladvantage.com
mailto:mdean@sentineladvantage.com
mailto:mdean@sentineladvantage.com
mailto:mdean@sentineladvantage.com
mailto:rfp@alcoholmonitoring.com
mailto:rfp@alcoholmonitoring.com
mailto:rfp@alcoholmonitoring.com
mailto:rfp@alcoholmonitoring.com
mailto:bidsvcs@bi.com
mailto:bidsvcs@bi.com
mailto:bidsvcs@bi.com
mailto:bidsvcs@bi.com

